Form PTO-1595 R 11-12 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ↓ 10259	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 11.3.03 Stefan R. Wiesmeth	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Reel Talk, Inc.</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	Street Address: PMB 406
11/03/2003 Execution Date:	City: Irvine State: CA Zip: 92620 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	
Cohen & Sakaguchi LLP	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2424 S.E. Bristol Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1105
City: <u>Newport Beach</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92660</u>	
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	November 3, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:
03 INFLIFE 00000143 501105 29193116 Commissioner of Patents 8	A Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014671 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Stefan Robert Wiesmeth (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of Germany, has designed and invented and owns a certain invention entitled FLASHLIGHT, embodied in models known by ASSIGNOR by the brand name Infiniton(TM), and for which ASSIGNOR has been informed by Reel Talk, Inc. that application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and / or countries foreign thereto will likely be filed;

WHEREAS, Reel Talk, Inc. (hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principle place of business at PMB 406, 4790 Irvine Boulevard, Suite 105, Irvine, California 92620, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, including all Letters Patent, applications or similar legal protections, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by any such applications, including applications on the Infiniton(TM) C model and the Infiniton(TM) D model, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-examination certificate or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights in the U.S. and under any International, Bilateral, or other treaty or convention, and including the right to sue for past royalties and past infringement; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of

1

PATENT REEL: 014671 FRAME: 0988

Patents to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance unknown to ASSIGNEE has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to any such applications, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce any such applications, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my/our hand(s) at Brooklyn, New York, this $\frac{320}{2}$ day of $\frac{100}{2}$, 2003.

Stefan Robert Wiesmeth

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINK () SS

On 1/23/2003 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Stefan Robert Wiesmeth, personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Prvisit 8. SONI Notary Public, State Of New York No. 015OG038647 Counsified in Kings County Commission Expires March 20, 2008 WITNESS my/out hand(s) at Barok Lun, New York, this <u>3</u> day of <u>NOV</u>, 2003. 2

RECORDED: 11/03/2003